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Iy the:Matter-of the Statement of Issues : CaseNo 4158

Against;

Responden, |

PART{FS

application. The Bodrd denied the application on M‘a’y':25',_ 2011,
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7. Section 482 of the Code states:

. E ach board: under'the provwnons of thzs ccde shall dcvelop criteria to eva]uate
the rehabilitation of a'person when: :

(a) Considering the denial of alicense by ihe’boafr'df-;iinfder Section 43‘0;. or
(b) Considering suspension or reVocation-o'f'a‘li*c-eﬁsefuﬁder Section 490.

v Each board shall take into account all competcm ev1dence of rehablhtatlon
'furmshed by the apphcant or Ilcensee

8 _S‘ectron»:.4.02"2fof:the:'Code state'S'

“Dangerous drug ot ddngerous device™ mc‘f rug or’ devic unsafe for

self-use, except veterinary drugs that are Tabe

(a) Any drug that bcars the Iegend ‘Cautlon federal Iaw prOhlbl’CS dlspensmg

10.  Section4301 of the Code states::

The board-shall take action against any holder-of:a:license whois guilty of
‘unprofesslonal condiict or whose hcense has been procured by fraud or
‘misrepresentation or. issued by rmstake Unprofessmnal conduct shall mclude but is
mnot limited to, any of the followmg '

(t) The comm1351on of any: act mvolvmg moral turpltude dlshonest.' fraud

() The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other. state or of the T R
United States regulatmg controlled substances and dangcrous drugs: S
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1 :Safcty Cods section 11055(b)(1)(l), and isiai dangerous‘,_ irug: pursuant to Busmess and: Profess

- Code section 4022.. -Hydrocodone.«.ls.:a-narc,o_tx_c pamfr._ehe;ver-.

‘Professions Code section 4022.
s

REGULATORY PROVISIONS E BN

11. . Califomia Code of Reguraﬁons-'-tme 16, section 1769 states:

'of the apphcant and hlS present ehgzblhty for hce ISing »
the following criteria: .

(1) The nature-and severlty of: the act(s) or offense(s) under cons1derat10n as
grounds for denial. :

; fBusmess and Professmns

(3) The tinie that-has’ elapsed smcc commlssxon of the: act(s) or crxme(s) referred -
to in subdivision (1) or{(2): :

: 4 ‘Whether the apphcant has complied w1th any terms of parole, probatxon b
restitution. or-any other sancuons lawfully unposed agamst the apphcant : SR

functlons‘authorlzed by,l'ns hcense or réglstranon
public health, safety, or welfare

-DRUGSf

13, Hydrocodone is a Schedule Il controlled substance as desiguated by Healthand |

14.  Methamphetamine is.a Schedule 1T controiled substance as demgnated by Hea]th

and Safety Code section 11055(d)(2), and is a dangerous dmg pursuantto Busmess and:

& R
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opinion that the juyenile was endangered due to JM

FIRST CAUSE FOR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

(Unprofessnonal Condwet Illegal Possession: of Controlled Substances— Hydrocodone and i

Methamphetamme -on Apnl 16,2010)

15, Resporident’s application is subject to id”e‘nfi_al for ~ﬁnpfofe53i'éna1.'-coﬁduct. under

| substances and dangerous drugs hydrocodone and methaniphetamine without a prescriptionin . |-

violation of section 4060 of the-Code. -The.»,difcnmiStan§ESiaré‘fa‘s_»follows_:’s

16. Duiring the months-of March through Aptil 2010, Riverside Sheriff’s Office deputies. | - i

assigned to the South West Corridor Task Force (SWCTF) conducted an investigation at 1103

Buchanan Street; Lake Elsinore, California, Responden

narcotics, While conducting surveil

| section 4301, subdivision (j)of the ,Qoderinjt'hat‘“Respo:zfl‘dentz»was in possession of the controlled. - S

s then address, regarding illegal isiaiésj',éif‘":% R

anice at the address, deputies rioticed people would arriveat, |+ -

the ib‘c’é’tidﬁ:--'a;ﬁ&ifléaw'/'é:"a:ft"efé-éﬁéﬁ-béﬁbd off'tifﬁe: .Rés’i&onde-r;t"-'is‘e.hus'band-*‘(‘sws)»:waszobserv'ed!-'-~ o

approachlng a vehicle and reaching. into-the: ‘passernger slde window, then stepped back from the

window; then the vehicle left.quickly. :D.u.r_:l..ngazthls,.trangac_;x-gn;,,de,putxese fioticed IMT was witha j ST

younig juvenile, later identified as JMTs two-year-old:son, MT: Deputies also'noticed a green’ || R

Kia arrive at the location and leave several times. TheKiawould continuously arrive at the

location, then leave to unknown destinations; taking different routes each time and always

returming to the above location. - The driver of the Kia was later identified as AV.

17. On April 15,2010, the SWCTE obtaited

AV was a possible “runner” or deliveryman for the narcotic sales. Deputies also formed'the  |* -

narcotic: mvolvemcnt

18. On Ap’fi’l‘- 15, ’ﬁ*Z()’*I‘*O’ at 'approx-imateiy' 08

| thelocation 1hrough the unlocked front door-and- contacted AV whowas 1ymg oni the couch in thef
: hvmg room of the resmlence and was’ detamed without 1nc1dent Respondent’s husband IMT,

was lying in bed and at the foot of hx-s_—-rbeda.t;h_icrcW&Sﬂ&;ﬁ_{rxall;bed Wwhere his sori‘was sleeping.

d'search warrant for the above address, as- - | 7

;ours depu‘nes ass1gned to SWCTF served%‘ :
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deputies formed the opinion that illegal salés of narcotics were occurring at the loeation andithat- | =~
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ever drove IMT 1o © r:e-upﬂ- »has narcotxc-supply,:and.-:Respondent~stated “I'don’t trust-other

| -;people Respondent told deputles IMT: met wn:h varlous people inthe. back shed andin the

‘pouch were several Ziplog bags.- one-bag-'contai’nedjzié'-:S‘- grams of-‘Whi‘te‘crysta-ll'i-ﬁe substance, -

Deputies detained JMT withomt;i:ﬁci'dénﬁ_;.JW:;olﬁd:.d’ejji;jtie:jsffhat-;-Rjesp:o-ﬁdent;wag at'schooland |

deputies contacted Respondent via‘cell phone and she'agreedto.come home to meet with

deputies.

19.  While waiting for Respondent to-arrive home, deputies intervie‘wed' IMT, whotold |

deputles that he started. sel]mg metharnphetamme for money to-payithe: blHS smee February of

worth of methamphetamme to eustOmers JMT also: tol deputles that Respondent was aware of

his illegal salesof methamphetamme ‘that she:often drove»hlmrtov re-up’ h:snarcotlc supply in i

Anaheim, that. Respondent preferred to drlve him: because shedid not:trust anyone else, and that

Respondent was fully aware of ihe narcotic sales fro' the residence. . JMT told depuues that A"'

gal_jage

21, A search of the residerice revealed a black and silver pouch on the floor. Inside th

and eléven additional bags cach contammg 25 grams of whxte crystaihne substanee fora tota]

| adm1tted to bemg, aware of” JMT s methamphetamme sales Depunes asked Respondent if she e

wewht of 25 grams. of methamphetamlne Depu‘nes a}so loeated 15 yellow-oval tablets 1dent1ﬁed

as hydrocodone; and lots of drug paraphernaha items; such as’ d1g1tal scales; meth ‘pipes;;and

‘metal measuring spootis, all with: whlte resxdue whlc ested positive for: methamphetamlne The 1 SN
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22. Onceatthe Shenff’ s sta‘aon Respondcnt made a. Spontaneous statement and mformed : _". X

deputies that the hydrocodone pills found at'the rcmdence belonged to-her and that she bought

them from someone on'the: street.

23, Asaresiltofthe arrest, on-orabout May 14; 2010, in acriminal proceedingentitied | =~

People:of the State of California vs. Barbara Eutimia Becerra, in the Riverside Superior Court, - |

Case No. SWF10000964, Respondent pled guilty to violating Business and Professions Code

section 4060 -(,po’Ss’eﬁs‘sioﬁ‘ro.fi‘a;coritroﬂédi;~s.1iibs_t'éncés')f«fc;, wit: hydrocodone and m‘étﬁarriphetarhiné:f B

Judgment for18 months and; Respond

Was: placed on: drug diversior: pursuant to Pénal’ Code sect‘l‘on 1000and ‘ordered Rcspondent to R :

‘enroll m:-an‘d compl‘ete-a-d‘werszon\;programiat ;the-Pems‘;Vialle.y=Re=coveny'D1V’er's10n ;Pr'ogram- O'ni S

November 7, 2011, Respondent: filed proof of having completed the drug dwersxon program: and e |

the Court: dlsmxssed the. charge on November 12 2011

18
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sell'the controlled substarices and dangeérous drugs, hyd -Q,GOdone-rand :mfethamphcta:nlneg- asiis
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| ‘more fully detailed :_aitfpa‘rtagraphsr 15-23, ’abav:e;whicﬁ;h;éféz"iﬁhbfbor@te&‘she_:_re: by sefererice, i i
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Il DATED: 3/37 //;2
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WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the mattérs.herein alleged; . | -

“and that following thehearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue-a decision:

1. Denying the application‘of Barbara Eutimia Becerra for 4 Pharmacy Tectinician

_ R‘egis.trat-i’on'z

2. I‘akmg such other and further action.as deemcd necessary-and prop

"Qomplamt.{nt,- :

{I SD2011861001-

80579793 dogx.:
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